

No. 10-56068

**United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

CRYSTAL MONIQUE LIGHTFOOT, et al.,

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

vs.

CENDANT MORTGAGE CORPORATION, et al.,

Defendants and Appellees.

*Appeal from United States District Court,
Central District of California, Case No. 2:02-cv-06568
Hon. Consuelo B. Marshall, U.S. District Judge*

**Reply on Motion to Affirm;
Opposition to Remand Motion**

Jan T. Chilton (State Bar No. 47582)
SEVERSON & WERSON
A Professional Corporation
One Embarcadero Center, Suite 2600
San Francisco, California 94111
Telephone: (415) 398-3344
Facsimile: (415) 956-0439

Attorneys for Defendants and Appellees
Cendant Mortgage Corporation and
Fannie Mae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| I. INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| II. THE SUPREME COURT LEFT ALTERNATIVE GROUNDS OF FEDERAL JURISDICTION OPEN ON REMAND | 2 |
| III. THE WITHDRAWN PANEL OPINION WAS NOT WRONG | 4 |
| A. The Removal Notice’s Stated Ground Is No Longer Determinative..... | 4 |
| B. The Artful Pleading Doctrine Is Alive And Well | 7 |
| C. Waiver Is No Reason To Jettison 15 Years Of Federal Courts’ Work..... | 10 |
| D. Public Policy Requires A Careful Search For A Way To Preserve A Decade And A Half Of Federal Courts’ Efforts | 11 |
| IV. CONCLUSION..... | 12 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*Page**Cases*

| | |
|---|-----------|
| <i>Carrillo v. Cty. of Los Angeles</i> , 798 F.3d 1210 (9th Cir. 2015) | 10 |
| <i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Lewis</i> , 519 U.S. 61 (1996) | 5, 11, 12 |
| <i>Emrich v. Touche Ross & Co.</i> , 846 F.2d 1190 (9th Cir. 1988) | 11 |
| <i>Gavin v. AT & T Corp.</i> , 464 F.3d 634 (7th Cir. 2006) | 6 |
| <i>Harper v. San Diego Transit Corp.</i> , 764 F.2d 663 (9th Cir. 1985) | 7 |
| <i>Hollis-Arrington v. Cendant Mortg. Corp.</i> , 543 U.S. 918 (2004) | 5 |
| <i>Hollis-Arrington v. Cendant Mortg. Corp.</i> , 540 U.S. 940 (2003) | 5 |
| <i>Hukic v. Aurora Loan Servs.</i> , 588 F.3d 420 (7th Cir. 2009) | 6 |
| <i>In re Sanford Fork & Tool Co.</i> , 160 U.S. 247 (1895) | 2 |
| <i>Kaass Law v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 799 F.3d 1290 (9th Cir. 2015) | 11 |
| <i>Kaplan v. Joseph</i> , 125 F.2d 602 (7th Cir. 1942) | 2 |
| <i>Keller v. Hall</i> , 111 F.2d 129 (9th Cir. 1940) | 2 |
| <i>Leader v. Apex Hosiery Co.</i> , 108 F.2d 71 (3d Cir. 1939), aff'd, 310 U.S. 469 (1940) | 2 |
| <i>Lightfoot v. Cendant Mortg. Corp.</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 137 S.Ct. 553 (2017) | 1, 2 |
| <i>Lightfoot v. Cendant Mortg. Corp.</i> , 769 F.3d 681 (9th Cir. 2014) | 1, 5 |
| <i>Lightfoot v. Cendant Mortg. Corp.</i> , 465 Fed.Appx. 668 (9th Cir. 2012), opn. withdrawn (Apr. 13, 2012) | 1, 5 |
| <i>MSR Exploration, Ltd. v. Meridian Oil, Inc.</i> , 74 F.3d 910 (9th Cir. 1996) | 9 |
| <i>Newdow v. Rio Linda Union Sch. Dist.</i> , 597 F.3d 1007 (9th Cir. 2010) | 3 |
| <i>O'Halloran v. Univ. of Washington</i> , 856 F.2d 1375 (9th Cir. 1988) | 4 |
| <i>Price v. U.S. Gen. Servs. Admin.</i> , 894 F.2d 323 (9th Cir. 1990) | 10-11 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

Rivet v. Regions Bank, 522 U.S. 470 (1998).....7, 8
Sprague v. Ticonic Nat’l Bank, 307 U.S. 161 (1939).....2
Ultramar Am. Ltd. v. Dwelle, 900 F.2d 1412 (9th Cir. 1990) 1, 4, 7-11
United States v. Kellington, 217 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2000).....2
Walls v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., 276 F.3d 502 (9th Cir. 2002).....9

Statutes

United States Code

 Title 11

 Section 1058
 Section 3628

Other Authorities

Supreme Court Style Manual (2016)

 Section 10.52
